
Staff Report to the 
Zoning Administrator Application Number: 04-0390 

Applicant: Matson Britton Architects 
Owner: Thomason, Colburn J and Valdene 
APN: 043-141-04 

Agenda Date: 2/06/2008 
Agenda Item #: 4 
Time: After 1O:OO a.m. 

Project Description: The applicant proposes to demolish an existing single-family dwelling and 
construct a new 7,13 5 square foot, 2 story, single-family dwelling with 4 bedrooms, 3 % 
bathrooms, and an 609 square foot attached garage. The structure includes an approximately 
4,363 square foot first floor, a 2,772 square foot second floor, and a 609 square foot attached 
garage. The project requires a Coastal Development Permit and a Residential Development 
Permit for a dwelling in excess of 7,000 square feet. 

Location: The property is located on Bay View Drive about 450 feet southwest of the 
intersection of the intersection of Bay View Drive and Cliff Drive in Aptos (534 Bayview Drive) 

Supervisoral District: 2nd District (District Supervisor: Ellen Pirie) 

Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit, Residential Development Permit 

Staff Recommendation: 

Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

Approval of Application 04-0390, based on the attached findings. 

Exhibits 

A. Project plans with revisions to G. Photo Simulation (current design) 
12/1/08 H. Photo Simulation (original design) 

B. Findings I. Neighborhood Meeting Material 
C. Conditions J. Applicant Permit Streamlining Act 
D. Categorical Exemption (CEQA Time Extension Request 

determination) K. Design Review 
E. Location Map L. Comments & Correspondence 
F. Zoning and General Plan Map 

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060 
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Application #: 04-0390 

Owner: Thomason, Colbum J and Valdene 
APN: 043-141-04 

Parcel Information 

Parcel Size: 
Existing Land Use - Parcel: 
Existing Land Use - Surrounding: 
Project Access: 
Planning Area: 
Land Use Designation: 
Zone District: 

Coastal Zone: 
Appealable to Calif. Coastal Comm. 
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16,8 10.46 square feet 
Single Family Residential 
Single Family Residential 
Bayview Drive 
Aptos 
0-U, R-UL (Urban Open Space, Urban Low Residential) 
R- 1-6 (Single Family Residential, 6000 square feet per 
unit) 
x Inside - Outside 

x Yes - No - 

Environmental Information 

Geologic Hazards: According to the project geologist the site is highly seismically-active 
with “significant worst-case landslide potential” with moderate to 
severe ground shaking potential during a quake. Project design 
recommended to follow geologic report and geotechnical engineering 
report recommendations. 
Beach Terrace Deposits (clayey silty sand to sandy clay) underlain by 
Purisima Formation sand and pebbly sand, uncemented at property 
Not a mapped constraint 
Essentially flat at the top of a steep coastal bluff (approximately 85- 
90 YO slope) 
Not mappedno physical evidence on site 

No trees proposed to be removed 
Per 13.1 1, site considered a Sensitive Site since it is located on a 
Coastal Bluff 

Not mappdno physical evidence on site 

Soils: 

Fire Hazard: 
Slopes: 

Env. Sen. Habitat: 
Grading: No grading proposed 
Tree Removal: 
Scenic: 

Drainage: Existing drainage adequate 
Archeology: 

Services Information 

UrbdRural Services Line: - x Inside - Outside 
Water Supply: 
Sewage Disposal: 
Fire District: 
Drainage District: Zone 6 

Soquel Creek Water District 
Santa Cruz County Sanitation 
Aptos La Selva Fire Protection District 

Background 

The application was submitted on August 16,2004 and has undergone a lengthy and complicated 
analysis over 4 years. This has involved extensive correspondence between the County and 
Applicant, numerous plan revisions, and design review by the Urban Designer. Since July 2005 
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Owner: Thomason, Colbum J and Valdene 
APN: 043-141-04 
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the applicant has submitted several plan revisions. Each submittal has been subject to design 
review and evaluation of neighborhood compatibility. This report focuses on the final revised 
plan set dated 12/01/08 attached as “Exhibit A”. A photo-simulation of the revised plans is 
included as Exhibit G. A photo-simulation of the original design is included as Exhibit H for 
comparison. 

Project Setting 

The subject property is located on the south side of Bayview Drive on the top of a coastal bluff 
above Beach Drive within the Aptos Planning Area. Pursuant to County Code Section 13.1 1, the 
site is identified as a “Sensitive Site” due to its location on a coastal bluff, visible from a public 
beach. The parcel is approximately 16,810 square feet in size and is mostly flat with exception 
of a small portion of coastal bluff area to the rear of the parcel. The property currently contains 
an approximately 3,874 square foot single story, single-family dwelling with an attached 782 
square foot garage. This information was obtained from the Assessor’s estimated floor area. 

The property is located within a fully developed single-family residential neighborhood 
comprised of a mix of one and two story homes. A one-story single-family dwelling is located 
on the south side of the property and a one-story home with a small second story element is 
located on the north side of the property. Both homes are within close proximity to the subject 
property. 

In the immediate vicinity homes are mostly older, modest sized homes. There is an overall open 
feeling to this street that staff attributes to a predominance of one-story homes, or homes with 
more modest one story elements toward the front and second story elements toward the rear. 
Also included are homes with greater set backs from the street and homes with single story 
elements toward the street and large, open, and an expansive landscaped entries or courtyards. 

Project Description 

The applicant proposes to demolish an existing single-family dwelling and construct a new 2- 
story, 7,135 square foot single-family dwelling with 4 bedrooms, 3 % bathrooms, and an attached 
609 square foot garage. The structure includes approximately 4,363 square foot first floor 
(3,771 square foot first floor and 593 covered areas less than 7’6” in height), a 2,772 square foot 
second floor, and a 609 square foot garage. 

Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

The subject property is a 16,810 square foot lot, located in the R-1-6 (Single Family Residential, 
6000 square feet per unit) zone district, a designation that allows residential uses. The proposed 
Single Family Residential is a principal permitted use within the zone district and the project is 
consistent with the site’s (0-U, R-UL) Urban Open Space, Urban Low Residential General Plan 
designation. 

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

Utilizing the standards for the floor area calculation contained in the Zoning Ordinance, the two- 
3 



Application #: 04-0390 

Owner: Thomason, Colburn J and Valdene 
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story residence, proposed breezeway and courtyard porch areas, and garage equal 7,744 gross 
floor area. The net floor area provides the standard 225 square foot garage credit normally 
attributed to single-family dwellings and a 296 square foot credit for the unenclosed 
porchhreezeway areas. This floor area, 7,223 square feet divided by the lot site of 16,810 square 
feet equals approximately 43 percent floor area and does not exceed the 50 percent maximum 
allowed. See related information below. 

Floor Area Ratio Calculation 

lSf Floor 3771 
2nd Floor 2772 
Garage 609 
Covered Unenclosed Porchhreezeway 
<7'6" in height 593 * 

Gross Floor Area 7,744.4 

Garage Credit -225 
Unenclosed Porch Credit (1/2 of area) -296" 

Total FAR 7,223 Square Feet = 43% 

* areas under 7'6" are not discounted unless they qualify as a basement, attic, or underfloor area. 
None of the proposed porch or breezeway area qualifies as such. However, ?h of this covered 
unenclosed area is allowed to be deducted from the gross floor area. 

Lot Coverage - 

The footprint of the structure is approximately 4,972.2 square feet and is comprised of the first 
floor area shown on the plans including the unenclosed porchhreezeway area. This is 
approximately 29.6 percent lot coverage and does not exceed the 30 percent coverage allowed by 
the ordinance. See calculation below. 

First Floor Square Footage / Lot Size 

4,972 Square Footage / 16,810. square feet = 29.6 percent lot coverage 

Large Dwelling (Gross Floor Area) 

County Code Section 13.10.325 requires a Residential Development Permit (Large Dwelling 
Approval) when a residential structure exceeds 7,000 gross square feet in size, exclusive of 
detached accessory structures. For purposes of this calculation, the 609 square foot garage is 
physically attached to the dwelling and is included in the calculation for the large dwelling. 
Thus, the proposed structure is approximately 7,744 gross square feet in size and is considered a 
large dwelling. 

The Large Dwelling Ordinance requires these projects to be compatible with the surroundings 
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and consistent with the large dwelling guidelines enumerated under 13.10.325. Large dwelling 
review is completed in the context of design review by the Urban Designer and is discussed 
below. 

Design Review 

County Code Section 13.11.040 requires Design Review for construction of single-family 
dwellings where the project exceeds 500 square feet within Coastal Special Communities or 
withm sensitive sites. In this case, the subject property is located within a sensitive site, which is 
defined under County Code Section 13.1 1.030 as “any property ..located on a coastal bluff...”. 
In addition, County Code Section 13.10.325 requires Design Review for residential structures in 
excess of 7,000 square feet and requires that a Residential Development Permit (Large Dwelling 
Approval) be obtained. As such, the final revised project plans were subject to Design Review, 
attached as Exhibit K. 

As noted, the project has been redesigned to provide significant revisions to the structure so that 
the Urban Designer can make a finding of consistency with 13.1 1 and County Code Section 
13.10.325 (d) (7), Large Dwelling Design Guidelines, require, among other findings, that “the 
structure(s) is compatible in terms of proportion, size, mass and height with homes within the 
surrounding neighborhood.” 

Although the structure is large relative to surrounding structures, the proposed structure has been 
redesigned many times and has resulted in elimination of the second story turret facing the beach 
and reduction in the southeast two story element to a one story element. These revisions reduce 
the bulk of the structure as seen from the beach and minimize visual impacts from the beach. 
The project also reduces the second story element to a one-story element on the south side 
elevation, which now presents a much less intrusive element to the immediate neighbor to the 
south, which is a one-story dwelling. Privacy is now maximized from this elevation. Otherwise, 
the north elevation minimizes windows and limits the amount of two story wall planes facing the 
adjoining neighbor, a 1 story residence with a partial 2-story element. In addition, the second 
story second unit facing the street has been eliminated and a stone wall adjacent to the proposed 
garage has been reduced in size. As shown on the plans, the fiont elevation, the most significant 
elevation of the building and the most predominant elevation for the neighborhood, now provides 
a one story faqade with a roof line that tapers up to the second floor area and also reduces the 
width of the stone wall at the entry. Together, these revisions reduce the appearance of massing 
of the building significantly and narrow the width of the wall closest to the street. Furthermore, 
the landscape plans provide three trees along the frontage of the site, which will soften the 
appearance of the structure over time. 

Comparison of the two attached photo-simulations show significant improvements to the 
proposed elevations relative to the original design submitted and neighborhood in which it is 
located. (It should be noted that the photo-simulation shows street trees in the front yard adjacent 
to the proposed garage. These trees are not currently present on the site, but are noted on the 
landscape plans and intended to reflect the site when the trees are mature.) With the revisions to 
the architectural design as shown and proposed landscaping plan the Urban Designer now 
supports the revised design with a finding of neighborhood compatibility. While the house is 
still large, the overall massing and scale of the residence has been articulated to the point that 
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integration with the neighborhood has been achieved. 

Coastal Program Consistency I 
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County Code Section 13.20.1 10 (c) requires development to be consistent with the Design 
Criteria and Special Use Standards and Conditions pursuant to County Code Section 13.20.130. 
In particular, County Code Section 13.20.130 (b) (1) requires new development to be "sited, 
designed and landscaped to be visually compatible and integrated with the character of 
surrounding neighborhoods or areas." As noted under design review, the applicant has revised 
the project many times to reduce second story massing and alteration of roof forms to help 
achieve consistency with these criteria. The most current redesign on the fkont elevation 
significantly reduces the impact to the adjoining homes. The house is still large, but the overall 
massing and scale of the residence has been articulated to minimize impacts relative to the 
surrounding neighborhood in which it is located. In particular, the second story element on the 
south side of the dwelling has been removed, which eliminates massing and privacy issues 
previously noted. In addition, the north elevation also limits second story massing facing the 
adjoining residence and limits windows on the second story so that privacy is maximized. 

County Code Section 13.20.130 (d), also requires projects located on blufftops to minimize 
visual intrusion and incorporate materials and finishes which harmonize with the character of the 
area. Even though the project is large relative to the surrounding structures, the project complies 
with the required setbacks, lot coverage and floor area and height of the zone district and the 
massing of the structure has been varied on each elevation and the rooflines articulated to 
minimize the height of the dwelling and view from the beach. Furthermore, design revisions on 
the beach elevation have resulted in the removal of the second story turret on the northwest 
comer of the dwelling and reduction in the height of the southwest two-story element to a one- 
story element. The overall massing of the structure facing the beach has been significantly 
reduced and views of the revised two-story dwelling will be minimized given the proposed 35- 
foot bluff top setback. Thus, views of the proposed two-story structure will be similar to with 
other large dwellings facing the beach. 

Environmental Review I 
The proposed project is exempt from the requirements ofthe California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA). An exemption is attached as Exhibit D. 

Conclusion 

As proposed, the proposed dwelling is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and is 
consistent with cited codes and policies of the Zoning Ordinance and General PldLCP. Please 
see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete listing of findings and evidence related to the above 
discussion. 

Staff Recommendation 

0 APPROVAL of Application Number 04-0390, based on the attached findings and 
conditions. 
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Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 
the administrative record for the proposed project. 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 
are available online at: m.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

Report Prepared By: Sheila McDaniel 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz CA 95060 
Phone Number: (83 1) 454-3439 
E-mail: sheila.mcdaniel@,co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
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Application #: 04-0390 

Owner: Thomason, Colbum J and Valdene 
APN: 043-141-04 

Coastal Development Permit Findings 

1. That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts, other than the Special 
Use (SU) district, listed in section 13.10.1 70(d) as consistent with the General Plan and 
Local Coastal Program LUP designation. 

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned R- 1-6 (Single Family Residential, 6000 
square feet per unit), a designation, which allows residential uses. The proposed residence is a 
principal permitted use within the zone district, consistent with the site’s 0-U, R-UL (Urban 
Open Space, Urban Low Residential) General Plan designation. 

2. That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions 
such as public access, utility, or open space easements. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposal does not conflict with any existing easement or 
development restriction such as public access, utility, or open space easements in that no such 
easements or restrictions are known to encumber the project site. 

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and 
conditions of this chapter pursuant to section 13.20.130 et seq. 

This finding can be made in that County Code Section 13.20.1 10 (c) requires development to be 
consistent with the Design Criteria and Special Use Standards and Conditions pursuant to County 
Code Section 13.20.1 30. In particular, County Code Section 13. 20.130 (b) (1) requires new 
development to be “sited, designed and landscaped to be visually compatible and integrated with 
the character of surrounding neighborhoods or areas.” The applicant has revised the project 
many times to reduce second story massing and alteration of roof forms to help achieve 
consistency with these criteria. The most current redesign on the front elevation significantly 
reduces the impact to the adjoining homes. The house is still large, but the overall massing and 
scale of the residence has been articulated to the point that integration with the neighborhood has 
been achieved. 

County Code Section 13.20.130 (d) also requires projects located on bluff tops to minimize 
visual intrusion and incorporate materials and finishes which harmonize with the character of the 
area. Even though the project is large relative to some of the surrounding structures, the structure 
is of relative size to some others as seen &om the beach. In addition, the project complies with 
the required setbacks, lot coverage and floor area and height of the zone district and the massing 
of the structure has been varied and the roofline articulated to minimize the height of the 
dwelling when viewed from the beach. The proposed structure is setback from the top of the 
bluff approximately 35 feet, which will minimize the view of the second story element when 
viewed from the beach below. Furthermore, design revisions on the beach elevation have 
resulted in the removal of the second story turret on the northwest corner of the dwelling and 
reduction in the height of the southwest two-story element to a one-story element. The overall 
massing of the structure facing the beach has been significantly reduced and views of the revised 
two-story dwelling will be minimized given the bluff top setback and overall reduction in the 
second story elements facing the beach. Thus, views of the proposed two-story structure will be 
consistent with other large dwellings facing the beach. 
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Owner: Thomason, Colbum J and Valdene 
APN: 043-141-04 

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, 
standards and maps of the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use plan, 
specifically Chapter 2: figure 2.5 and Chapter 7, and, as to any development between and 
nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within the 
coastal zone, such development is in conformity with the public access and public 
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act commencing with section 30200. 

This finding can be made, in that although the project site is located between the shoreline and 
the first public road, the property cannot and does not currently provide public access to the 
beach due to its location on a coastal bluff. Consequently, the proposed residence will not 
interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or any nearby body of water. Further, the project 
site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in the County Local Coastal Program. 

5. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program. 

The proposed residential use is allowed in the R-1-6 (Single Family Residential, 6000 square feet 
per unit) zone district of the area, as well as the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use 
designation. Developed parcels in the area contain single-family dwellings that vary in size and 
architectural styles. This structure will be compatible within that range. 

LCP policy 5.10.7 requires that infill structures on coastal bluffs be compatible with the existing 
pattern of development. Although the proposed residence is large relative to most of the 
surrounding structures, the proposed residence has been designed to compatible, in scale with, 
and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood by reduction in the second 
story floor area adjacent to the southwest property line, reduction of floor area at the rear of the 
structure facing the beach, and removal of the second unit facing the street. The building roof 
lines have been articulated throughout the building to reduce the overall massing of the entire 
structure and the wall lines have been varied along each elevation to minimize the massing of the 
building. Furthermore, the proposed structure is setback 35 feet from the bluff top, which 
minimizes views from the beach. 

EXHIBIT B 1 9  
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Owner: Thomason, Colburn J and Valdene 
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Development Permit Findings 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 
inefficient or wastefbl use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses 
and is not encumbered by physical constraints to development. Construction will comply with 
prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and the County Building ordinance 
to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources. The proposed 
residence will not deprive adjacent properties or the neighborhood of light, air, or open space, in 
that the structure meets all current setbacks that ensure access to ligh€, air, and open space in the 
neighborhood. 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the proposed residence and the 
conditions under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent 
County ordinances and the purpose of the R- 1-6 (Single Family Residential, 6000 square feet per 
unit) zone district in that the primary use of the property will be one single family dwelling that 
meets all current site standards for the zone district. 

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and 
density requirements specified for the 0-U, R-UL (Urban Open Space, Urban Low Residential) 
land use designation in the County General Plan. 

The proposed residential structure will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air, 
and/or open space available to other structures or properties, and meets all current site and 
development standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and 
Development Standards Ordinance), in that the'residence structure will not adversely shade 
adjacent properties, and will meet current setbacks for the zone district that ensure access to light, 
air, and open space in the neighborhood. 

The proposed residential structure will not be improperly proportioned to the parcel size or the 
character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a 
Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed residential structure will 
comply with the site standards for the R-1-6 zone district (including setbacks, lot coverage, floor 
area ratio, height, and number of stories) and will result in a structure consistent with a design 
that could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity. This parcel size is within the 
range of parcels located on the ocean side of the street. 

' 
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Moreover, the project is consistent with Objective 8.6 (Building Design), which encourages 
development that “addresses the neighborhood and community context; utilizes scale appropriate 
to adjacent development; and incorporates design elements that are appropriate to surrounding 
uses and the type of land planned for that area.” This is further elaborated in Policy 8.6.1 , which 
“recognizes the potential for significant impacts to community from residential structures which 
are not well-proportioned to the site; and require residential structures to have a direct 
relationship to the parcel size as per the Residential Site and Development Standards ordinance, 
and Policy 8.6.4 (Review of Large Dwellings), which requires structures greater than 7,000 
square feet in floor area to be consistent with the design criteria of the Visual Resources section 
of the General Plan and LCP Land Use Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.” 

The project does not exceed the ordinance site standards for the R-1-6 zone district (including 
setbacks, lot coverage, floor area ratio, height, and number of stories). And, even though the 
proposed structure is large relative to surrounding structures, the proposed structure is compatible 
with the neighborhood because the street front elevation has been redesigned to eliminate the 
second story element and is now one story, which is more consistent with many of the existing 
homes in the neighborhood. In addition, the stone wall at the entry has been reduced in width, 
which also reduces the overall width of the structure facing the street, and the dwelling has been 
redesigned to eliminate the second story element along the southwest elevation, which 
significantly reduces the impact to the immediate neighbor and neighborhood. These design 
changes have resulted in a structure consistent and compatible with the neighborhood. 

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the 
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential structure is to be constructed on an 
existing lot developed with a single-family residence. The expected level of traffic generated by 
the proposed project is not anticipated to affect the peak trips per day because the site already 
contains a single-family dwelling. Thus, the replacement structure will not adversely impact 
existing roads and intersections in the surrounding area. 

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed 
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use 
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood 
containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed residential structure is consistent 
with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood. 

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and 
Guidelines (sections 13.1 1.070 through 13.1 1.076), and any other applicable 
requirements of this chapter. 

This finding can be made, in that the County Code Section 13.1 1.040 requires Design Review for 
construction of single-family dwellings where the project exceeds 500 square feet within Coastal 
Special Communities or within sensitive sites. In this case, the subject property is located within 
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a sensitive site, which is defined under County Code Section 13.1 1.030 as “any property ..located 
on a coastal bluff...”. In addition, County Code Section 13.10.325 requires Design Review for 
residential structures in excess of 7,000 square feet and requires that a Residential Development 
Permit (Large Dwelling Approval) be obtained. As such, the final revised project plans were 
subject to Design Review, attached as Exhibit K. 

As noted, the project has been redesigned to provide significant revisions to the structure so that 
the Urban Designer can make a finding of compatibility with the neighborhood as required by 
section 13.1 1, consistency with the Coastal Zone design criteria, and consistency with County 
Code Section 13.10.325 (d) (7), the Large Dwelling Design Guidelines, which require, among 
other findings, that “the structure(s) is compatible in terms of proportion, size, mass and height 
with homes within the surrounding neighborhood.” 

Although the structure is large relative to surrounding structures, the proposed structure has been 
redesigned many times and has resulted in elimination of the second story turret facing the beach 
and reduction in the southeast two story element to a one story element. These revisions reduce 
the bulk of the structure as seen from the beach and minimize visual impacts from the beach. 
The project also reduces the second story element to a one-story element on the south side 
elevation, which now presents a much less intrusive element to the immediate neighbor to the 
south, which is a one-story dwelling. Privacy is now maximized from this elevation. The north 
elevation minimizes windows and limits the amount of two story wall planes facing the adjoining 
neighbor, also a 1-54 story residence. In addition, the second story second unit facing the street 
has been eliminated and a stone wall adjacent to the proposed garage has been reduced in size. 
As shown on the plans, the front elevation, the most significant elevation of the building and the 
most predominant elevation for the neighborhood, now provides a one story faqade with a roof 
line that tapers up to the second floor area and also reduces the width of the stone wall at the 
entry. Together, these revisions reduce the appearance of massing of the building significantly 
and narrows width of the wall closest to the street. Furthermore, the landscape plans provide 
three trees along the frontage of the site, which will soften the appearance of the structure over 
time. 

Comparison of the two attached photo-simulations show significant improvements to the 
proposed elevations relative to the original design submitted. It should be noted that the photo- 
simulation shows street trees in the front yard adjacent to the proposed garage. These trees are 
not currently present on the site, but are noted on the landscape plans and intended to reflect the 
site when the trees are mature. However, with the revisions to the architectural design as shown, 
the Urban Designer now supports the revised design with a finding of neighborhood 
compatibility. The proposed residential structure will be of an appropriate scale and type of 
design consistent with the range within the neighborhood that will enhance the aesthetic qualities 
of the surrounding properties and will not reduce or visually impact available open space in the 
surrounding area. 
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Large Dwelling Review Findings 

1. The proposed structure is compatible with its surroundings given the neighborhood, 
location and environmental context and its design is consistent with the large dwelling 
design guidelines in County Code section 13.10.325(d); or 

This finding can be made in that the project has been redesigned to provide a structure 
that is now consistent with County Code Section 13.10.325 (d) (7), Large Dwelling 
Design Guidelines, which require, among other findings, that “the structure(s) is 
compatible in terms of proportion, size, mass and height with homes within the 
surrounding neighborhood.” The Urban Designer now supports the revised design with a 
finding of neighborhood compatibility as noted in the attached design review. Although 
the structure is large relative to surrounding structures, the proposed structure has been 
redesigned many times and has resulted in elimination of the second story turret facing 
the beach, reduction in the southeast two story element to a one story, elimination of the 
second story second unit facing the street, reduction in size and height of the stone wall 
facing the street that is adjacent to the garage and front yard area. The most significant 
elevation of the building, the front elevation, which faces the street and the most 
predominant elevation for the neighborhood, now provides a one story elevation with the 
roof line that tapers up to the second floor area that also reduces the width of the stone 
wall at the entry, which together reduces the appearance of massing of the building 
significantly and narrows the wall closest to the street. 

2. The proposed structure, due to site conditions, or mitigation measures approved as part of 
this application, will be adequately screened from public view and will not adversely 
impact public viewsheds, neighboring property privacy or solar access, and its design is 
consistent with the large dwelling design guidelines set forth in County Code section 
13.10.32qd). 

This finding can be made in that the proposed project is consistent with the Large 
Dwelling Design Guidelines, as noted in finding 1. In addition, County Code Section 
13.20.130 (d) requires projects located on bluff tops to minimize visual intrusion and 
incorporate materials and finishes which harmonize with the character of the area. Even 
though the project is large relative to the surrounding structures, the project complies with 
the required setbacks, lot coverage and floor area and height of the zone district and the 
massing of the structure has been varied on each elevation and the rooflines articulated to 
minimize the height of the dwelling and view ftom the beach. The proposed structure is 
setback from the top of the bluff approximately 35 feet, which will minimize the view of 
the second story element when viewed from the beach below. Furthermore, design 
revisions on the beach elevation have resulted in the removal of the second story turret on 
the northwest corner of the dwelling and reduction in the height of the southeast two- 
story element to a one-story element. The overall massing of the structure facing the 
beach has been significantly reduced and views of the revised two-story dwelling will be 
minimized given the bluff top setback and overall reduction in the second story elements 
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Application # 04-0390 

Owner: Thomason, Colburn J and Valdene 
APN: 043-141-04 

facing the beach characterized as infill and similar to what is there now. 

The proposed project will not affect neighborhood privacy as the structure has been 
redesigned to eliminate the second story element on the southeast elevation facing the 
property to the southeast. Also, the northwest building elevation faces the roofline of the 
existing dwelling to the northeast and second story windows have been limited along the 
entire elevation, which limit views into the back yard of the adjacent property and 
maximizes privacy. 

The project meets all required setbacks, which are intended to protect solar access. 
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Conditions of Approval 
Development Permit No. 04-0390 

Property Owner: Thomason, Colburn J and Valdene 
Assessor's Parcel No.: 043-1 4 1-04 

Exhibit A: Architectural Plans prepared by Matson Britton Architects, with sheet dates as follows: 
Sheet P-1 dated 4/6/06 with revisions dated 12/1/2008, P-2 dated 8/16/04 with revisions 
dated 4/28/08, P-2a dated 8/16/04 with revisions dated 3/13/08, P-3 undated with 
revisions dated 4/28/08, P-4 dated 5/3/06 with revisions dated 12/01/08, P-5 dated 
4/28/06 with dated 12/1/08, and P-6 dated 4/28/06 with revisions 12/1/08 
Landscape Plans prepared by Ellen Cooper, dated 1/17/05 with revisions dated 1/16/06 
Site Survey prepared by Ward Surveying, undated 

I. This permit authorizes the demolition of an existing dwelling and garage and to construct a new 
2,280 square foot single family dwelling with a 433 square foot basement, 76 square foot deck 
and a 28 1 square foot one story garage. This approval does not confer legal status on any 
existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically 
authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including, 
without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicanvowner shall: 

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to indicate 
acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

B. Obtain a Demolition Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

C. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

D. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid prior to making a 
Building Permit application. Applications for Building Permits will not be accepted or 
processed while there is an outstanding balance due. 

E. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-site 
work performed in the County road right-of-way. 

11. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit and/or Demolition Permit the applicantlowner shall: 

A. Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of the 
County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder). 

B. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning Department. 
The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans marked Exhibit "A" on 
file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the approved Exhibit "A" for this 
development permit on the plans submitted for the Building Permit must be clearly 
called out and labeled by standard architectural methods to indicate such changes. Any 
changes that are not properly called out and labeled will not be authorized by any 
Building Permit that is issued for the proposed development. The final plans shall 
include the following additional information: 
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1.  One elevation shall indicate materials and colors, which shall be reviewed and 
approved by the Urban Designer prior to approval. 

2. Drainage, and erosion control plans. 

3. Plans shall be revised to correct floor pldexterior elevation details including: 

a. 

b. 

c. 

The street elevation shall be corrected to reflect the pantry door shown on 
the floor plan. 
The floor plans shall be corrected to reflect the laundry room window 
shown on the street elevation. 
The south elevation shall be corrected to include the second story 
roofline (in the background). 

C. Submit four copies of the approved Discretionary Permit with the Conditions of 
Approval attached. The Conditions of Approval shall be recorded prior to submittal, if 
applicable. Meet all requirements of and pay Zone 6 drainage fees to the County 
Department of Public Works, Drainage. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net 
increase in impervious area. Submit plans meeting all requirements of the County 
Department of Public Works and specifically address the following issues: 

1. For fee calculations please provide tabulation of existing impervious areas and 
new impervious areas resulting from he proposed project. Make clear on the 
plans by shading or hatching the limits of both the existing and new impervious 
areas. A drainage fee will be assessed on the net increase in impervious area. 
Reduced fees area assessed for semi-pervious surfacing to offset costs and 
encourage more extensive use of these materials. 

D. Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Aptos La Selva Fire 
Protection District to include: 

1. A 30-foot clearance shall be maintained with non-conbustible vegetation around 
all structures or to the property line (whichever is a shorter distance). Single 
specimens of trees, ornamental shrubbery or similar plants used as ground 
covers, provided they do not form a means of rapidly transmitting fire fiom 
native growth to any structure are exempt. 

E. Plans shall comply with all requirements of the Geological Report and Geotechnical 
Report Review and meet the following requirements: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Submittal of an engineered foundation plans are required, which show the 
augmentation of the home’s foundation as required by the geotechnrcal engineer. 
Submittal of engineered grading and drainage plans, which conform to the 
recommendations made in the geotechnical report. 
The applicant shall submit plan review letters fiom the project soils engineer and 
engineering geologist. Plan review letters to state that the final building, grading 
and drainage plans are in conformance with the recommendations made in the 
reports prepared for this site. 
Final Landscape plans shall be submitted for review by the County Geologist. 4. 
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111. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

I. 

5 .  All future development, as defined in the county Geologic Hazard Ordinance, 
must conform to the 35-foot setback from the coastal bluff as established by the 
project engineering geologist and geotechnical engineer. 

Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works Sanitation and shall 
specifically address the following: 

1.  Plans shall show the proposed location of on-site sewer lateral (s), clean-out(s), 
and connection(s) to existing public sewer on the plot plan of the building permit 
application. 
Existing lateral(s) must be properly abandoned (including) inspection by 
District) prior to issuance of demolition permit or relocation or disconnection of 
structure. An abandonment permit for disconnection work must be obtained 
fiom the District. Show all existing and proposed plumbing fixtures on floor 
plans of building application. 

2. 

Provide required off-street parking for 3 cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet wide by 
18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way. Parking must 
be clearly designated on the plot plan. 

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school district 
in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable developer 
fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district. 

Submit revised landscape plans to include a 24 inch box replacement street tree for the 
Monterey Cypress tree shown as existing, but currently absent from the site. Final 
landscape plans shall address the recommendations of the Design Review, dated January 
5,2009, and shall be reviewed and approved by the Urban Designer. 

A,, construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building Permit. 
Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following conditions: 

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 
installed. 

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the satisfaction of 
the County Building Official. 

C. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports. 

D. A Declaration of Geologic Hazards form must be executed, recorded with the County 
Recorder’s Office and a copy submitted to the Environmental Planning staff. 

E. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100 of the County Code, if at any time during 
site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this 
development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource or a 
Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons shall immediately 
cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the Sheriff-Coroner if the 
discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director if the discovery contains no 
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human remains. The procedures established in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100, shall 
be observed. 

IV. Operational Conditions 

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose 
noncompliance with any conditions of this approval or any violation of the County 
Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections, 
including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement actions, up to and 
including permit revocation. 

V. As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval 
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the 
COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including attorneys’ 
fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set aside, void, or 
annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent amendment of this 
development approval which is requested by the Development Approval Holder. 

A. COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim, action, 
or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or held 
harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense. If COUNTY fails to notify 
the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60) days of any such claim, action, or 
proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the defense thereof, the Development Approval 
Holder shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the 
COUNTY if such failure to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the 
Development Approval Holder. 

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the defense 
of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

1. 

2. 

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or perform 
any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved the settlement. 
When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder shall not enter into 
any stipulation or settlement modifylng or affecting the interpretation or validity of any 
of the terms or conditions of the development approval without the prior written consent 
of the County. 

COUNTY bears its own attorney’s fees and costs; and 

COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

C. 
I 

D. Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant and the 
successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant. 

Minor variations to this permit, which do not affect the overall concept or density, may be approved by the Planning 
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 

Please note: This permit expires two years from the effective date listed below unless a building 
28 
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permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the development permit 
(does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site preparation permits, or 
accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the development permit). Failure to 
exercise the building permit and to complete all of the construction under the building permit, 
resulting in the expiration of the building permit, will void the development permit, unless there 
are special circumstances as determined by the Planning Director. 
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of 
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

Application Number: 04-0390 
Assessor Parcel Number: 043-1 41 -04 
Project Location: 534 Bay View Drive, Aptos CA 95003 

Project Description: The applicant proposes to demolish an existing single-family dwelling and 
construct a new 7,135 square foot, 2 story, single-family dwelling with 4 bedrooms, 3 '/z 
bathrooms, and an 609 square foot attached garage. The structure includes an approximately 
4,363 square foot first floor, a 2,772 square foot second floor, and a 609 square foot attached 
garage. The project requires a Coastal Development Permit and a Residential Development 
Permit for a dwelling in excess of 7,000 square feet. 

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Matson Britton Architects 

Contact Phone Number: (831) 425-0544 

A- - 
B* - 
c. - 
D* - 

The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15060 (c). 
Ministerial Proiect involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 
measurements without personal judgment. 
Statutorv Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15260 to 15285). 

Specify type: 

E* - X Categorical Exemption 

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction (Section 15303) 

F. Reasons why the project is exempt: 

Proposal to demolish an existing single family dwelling and to reconstruct a single family dwelling 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

Date: 
Sheila McDaniel, Project Planner 
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Final Report from June 18,2005 Meeting 
Regarding Proposed Changes to Thomason Residence at 
534 Bay View, Aptos, CA 

Prepared by Kay Archer Bowden 

Introduction 

I facilitated a meeting on Saturday, June 18, 2005, at Valdene and 
Colburn Thomason’s house at 534 Bay View Drive in Rio del Mar. The 
purpose of the meeting was to provide the neighbors with information to 
assist them in understanding the Thomason’s plans for their property. The 
Thomason’s wanted to keep their neighbors informed. 

On June 6,2005 I sent letters to all property owners within 300 feet of 
the Thomason house inviting them to attend the June 18 meeting. A copy of 
that letter and a list of recipients are attached. 

People who attended the June 18 meeting were: 

Michael Abbott 
Cove Britton 
Jane Greene-Cowan 
Gene Ravizza 
Valdene Thomason 
Don Wilhelm 

Agenda 
The Agenda used at the meeting was: 

AGENDA 
June 18,2005 

1. Welcome and Introductions 
2. ClarifL Meeting Purpose 
3. Architect’s Presentation 
4. Question & Answer Period 
5. Agree on Next Steps 
6.  Adjourn 

Thomason Residence 1 
June 18 Meeting Report 
Prepared by Kay Archer Bowden 
225 Ross Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 4 4  
83 1.425-36 13 



ExhibitsNisual AidsPresentation 

showed them 
To assist the neighbors in understanding the project, the architect 

0 Three photo simulations 
o The present house as seen f?om Bay View Drive 
o The proposed house as seen fiom Bay View Drive 
o The fiont elevation of the house used in the two 

photos listed above 
The plan set submitted to the County Planning 
Department 

The arcE :ect, Cove Britton, explained the plans. He and Valdene 
Thomason answered the neighbors' questions. 

Ques tions/Concerns 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
5 .  

Mr. Ravizza was concerned about windows overlooking his 
property. 
Ms. Greene-Cowan commented that the entrance to the 
proposed house was pretty. 
Mr. Wilhelm asked about logistics, Le., when construction 
would occur. 
Several people asked about the height of the ridgeline. 
Mr. Ravizza, Ms. Greene-Cowan, and Mr. Abbott were 
concerned about the effect of the new house on the views from 
their homes. 

Next Steps 

Meeting participants agreed to take the following follow-up steps: 
1. 

2. 

The neighbors will call Kay Archer Bowden if they have fbrther 
questions. 
Kay Archer Bowden will keep track of the questions and find 
the appropriate person to answer the questions. (I received no 
calls.) 

Thomason Residence 2 
June 18 Meeting Report 
Prepared by Kay Archer Bowden 
225 Ross Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
83 1.425-3613 4 5  



Follow-up 
I did not receive any telephone calls fiom the neighbors after the 

meeting. 

Kay Archer Bowden 

Attachments: 
Invitation letter to neighbors 
List of people invited 
Photo simulation 

3 Thomason Residence 
June 18 Meeting Report 
Prepared by Kay Archer Bowden 
225 Ross Street, Santa Cruq CA 95060 
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Kathleen Archer Bowden 
Meeting Facilitation & Consulting Services 

June 6,2005 

Dear Neighbor: 

I am writing to you on behalf of your neighbors, Mr. and Mrs. 
Thomason. The Thomasons have asked me to invite you to a meeting at 
their house at 534 Bay View Drive on Saturday, June l S t h  at 2:OO p.m. 

Mr. and Mrs. Thomason are planning to replace their existing home 
and would like to discuss their plans with you. They have asked me to 
arrange and to facilitate a meeting with their neighbors. Mrs. Thomason and 
her architect, Cove Britton, will be at the meeting to describe the plans and 
answer your questions. We hope you will be able to jo;l us on the 18th. 

I will be traveling out of state until June 12'h, but if you have 
questions about the meeting, please call my office at 425-3613. I will call 
you back on June 13th when I return to my office. 

I look forward to meeting you on June ISth. 

Sincerely , 

Kay Archer Bowden 
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July 6,2005 

David Keyon, Project Planner 
County of Santa Cruz Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street - 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

RE: Application #04-0390; APN 043-141-04 

Dear Mr. Keyon, 

As agent for the owner on application 04-0390, I request /acknowledge/accept 
the appropriate time extension in regards to the required public hearing time 
frame. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter 

Sincerely, 
/ 

Cove Britton 
Architect 
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INTEROFFICE MEMO 

Application No: 04-0390 * 

Date: January 5,2009 

To: Sheila McDaniel, Project Planner 

F m :  Larry Kasparowitz, Urban Designer 

Re: Design Review for a new residence at 534 Bayview Drive, Aptos 

The architect has made significant revisions in previous routings, including the following: 

1. Rear (bluff-facing) elevation - 

a. reducing the height of a portion of the northwest tower-like element to one 
story. 

b. reducing the height of the southwest two story element to one story. 

The net result of these two revisions was reducing the bulk of the structure as seen fiom 
the beach. Both ends of the residence facing the bluff were revised to lessen the 
massing. Previous submittals are available for review. 

2. South (side) elevation - 

a. removed second floor, which lowered roof line and wall height. 

This revision offered a much less intrusive elevation to the immediate neighbor. 

The most recent discussions between staff and the architect have revolved around the impact 
of the massing of the fiont elevation to the street. 

The following sums up the most current revisions: 

1. The second unit above the garage has been removed. 

2. The stone wall at the entry has been reduced in width. 

These revisions have greatly reduced the impact to the public view along the street by 
reducing the mms of the structure at the fiont, and narrowing the wall which is closest to 
the street. 

with the most recent resubmittal, the massing of the residence has been reduced to the 
point where the Urban Designer can support a recommendation of approval, and agree 
with the finding that the structure is compatible with the neighborhood 
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INTEROFFICE MEMO 

Evaluation Meets criteria Does not meet 
Criteria incode( J criteria( J ) 

~~ ~~ 

Application No: 04-0390 (final routing) 

Date: January 5,2009 

To: Sheila McDaniel, Project Planner 

From: Larry Kasparowitz, Urban Designer 

Re: Design Review for a new residence at 534 Bayview Drive, Aptos 

Urban Designer's 
Eva1 uat ion 

GENERAL PLAN /ZONING CODE ISSUES 

Design Review Authority 

13.20.130 The Coastal Zone Design Criteria are applicable to any development requiring a Coastal Zone 
Approval. 

Grading, earth moving, and removal of 

Developers shall be encouraged to 
major vegetation shall be minimized. 

maintain all mature trees over 6 inches 
in diameter except where 
circumstances require their removal, 
such as obstruction of the building 
site, dead or diseased trees, or 
nuisance species. 
Special landscape features (rock 
outcroppings, prominent natural 
landforms, tree groupings) shall be 
retained. 

Design Review Standards 

13.20.1 30 Design criteria for coastal zone developments 

J 

J 

J 
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Application No: 04-0390 (fmal routing) January 5,2009 

Structures located near ridges shall be 
sited and designed not to project 
above the ridgeline or tree canopy at 
the ridgeline 
Land divisions which would create 
parcels whose only building site would 
be exposed on a ridgetop shall not be 
permitted 

N/A 

N/A 

New or replacement vegetation shall 
be compatible with surrounding 
vegetation and shall be suitable to the 
climate, soil, and ecological 
characteristics of the area 

I I 

? Suggest (1s a 
Condition of 
Approval that 
landscape in the 
rear yard be 
revkwedper this 
Criteria. 

Location of development 
Development shall be located, if 
possible, on parts of the site not visible 
or least visible from the public view. 
Development shall not block views of 
the shoreline from scenic road 
turnouts, rest stops or vista points 
Site Planning 
Development shall be sited and 
designed to fit the physical setting 
carefully so that its presence is 
subordinate to the natural character of 
the site, maintaining the natural 
features (streams, major drainage, 
mature trees, dominant vegetative 
communities) 
Screening and landscaping suitable to 
the site shall be used to soften the 
visual impact of development in the 
viewshed 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Page 2 

Building design 
Structures shall be designed to fit the 
topography of the site with minimal 
cutting, grading, or filling for 
construction 
Pitched, rather than flat roofs, which 
are surfaced with non-reflective 
materials except for solar energy 
devices shall be encouraged 
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Application No: 04-0390 (final routing) January 5,2009 

Natural materials and colors which 
blend with the vegetative cover of the 
site shall be used, or if the structure is 
located in an existing cluster of 
buildings, colors and materials shall 
repeat or harmonize with those in the 
cluster 

NIA 

Page 3 

The visual impact of large agricultural 
structures shall be minimized by 
locating the structure within or near an 
existing group of buildings 
The visual impact of large agricultural 
structures shall be minimized by using 
materials and colors which blend with 
the building cluster or the natural 
vegetative cover of the site (except for 
greenhouses). 
The visual impact of large agricultural 
structures shall be minimized by using 
landscaping to screen or soften the 
appearance of the structure 
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NIA 

NIA 

Large agricultural structures 

Restoration 
Feasible elimination or mitigation of 
unsightly, visually disruptive or 
degrading elements such as junk 
heaps, unnatural obstructions, grading 
scars, or structures incompatible with 
the area shall be included in site 
development 
The requirement for restoration of 
visually blighted areas shall be in 
scale with the size of the proposed 
project 
Signs 
Materials, scale, location and 
orientation of signs shall harmonize 
with surrounding elements 
Directly lighted, brightly colored, 
rotating, reflective, blinking, flashing or 
moving signs are prohibited 
Illumination of signs shall be permitted 
only for state and county directional 
and informational signs, except in 
designated commercial and visitor 
serving zone districts 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

N/A 

NIA 



Application No: 04-0390 (fmal routing) January 5,2009 

Beach Viewsheds 
Blufftop development and landscaping 
(e.g., decks, patios, structures, trees, 
shrubs, etc.) in rural areas shall be set 
back from the bluff edge a sufficient 
distance to be out of sight from the 
shoreline, or if infeasible, not visually 
intrusive 
No new permanent structures on open 
beaches shall be allowed, except 
where permitted pursuant to Chapter 
16.1 0 (Geologic Hazards) or Chapter 
16.20 (Grading Regulations) 
The design of permitted structures 
shall minimize visual intrusion, and 
shall incorporate materials and 
finishes which harmonize with the 
character of the area. Natural 
materials are preferred 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 
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Desinn Review Authority 

13.1 1.040 Projects requiring design review. 

Evaluation Meets criteria Does not meet 
Criteria In code ( J ) criteria ( J ) 

(a) Single home construction, and associated additions involving 500 square feet or more, 
within coastal special communities and sensitive sites as defined in this Chapter. 

Urban Designer’s 
Evaluation 

13.1 1.030 Definitions 

Building siting in terms of its location 
and orientation 
Building bulk, massing and scale 

(u) ‘Sensitive Site” shall mean any property located adjacent to a scenic road or within the 
viewshed of a scenic road as recognized in the General Plan; or located on a coastal 
b/uR or on a ridgeline. 

J 

J 

Application No: 04-0390 (final routing) 

Parking location and layout 

Relationship to natural site features 
and environmental influences 
Landscaping 

Streetscape relationship 
Street design and transit facilities 
Relationship to existing 

January 5,2009 

J 
J 

J 
NIA 
N/A 

J 

13.1 1.072 Site design. 

Relate to surrounding topography J 

Compatible Site Design 

J Location and type of access to the site I 

Retention of natural amenities 

Siting and orientation which takes 
advantage of natural amenities 
Ridgeline protection 

Q 
J 

NIA 

Protection of public viewshed 

Minimize impact on private views 
J 
J 

Accessible to the disabled, 

Page 5 

NIA 
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Application No: 04-0390 (fmal routing) 

Solar Design and Access 
Reasonable protection for adjacent cl 

Reasonable protection for currently cl 
properties 

occupied buildings using a solar 
energy system 

Noise 
Reasonable protection for adjacent cl 
properties 

- 

January 5,2009 

Evaluation Meets criteria Does not meet 
Criteria criteria ( Q In code ( Q ) 

Urban Designer's 
Evaluation 

Massing of building form 

Building silhouette 

Spacing between buildings 

Street face setbacks 

Character of architecture 

Building scale 

Proportion and composition of 
projections and recesses, doors and 
windows, and other features 
Location and treatment of entryways 

Finish material, texture and color 

58 

cl 

cl 
cl 
cl 
cl 
cl 

cl 

cl 

cl 

Page 6 

Scale is addressed on appropriate 
levels 
Design elements create a sense 
of human scale and pedestrian 
interest 

K 

cl 

cl 

Building design provides solar access 
that is reasonably protected for 
adjacent properties 

Building walls and major window areas 
are oriented for passive solar and 
natural lighting 

cl 

cl 



Application No: 04-0390 (fmal routing) January 5,2009 

Evaluation Meets criteria 
Criteria In code ( Q 

Desinn Review Authority 

13.11.040 (c) New single family residences or remodels of 7,000 square feet or larger as regulated by 
Section 13.10.325. 

Does not meet 

criteria ( Q ) 

Desinn Review Evaluation 

13.1 0.325 (d) 

Changes in the natural topography of 
the building site are minimized. 
Grading cuts and fills are minimized, 
and when allowed are balanced. 
House design and accessory structure 
horizontal elements follow hillside 
contours, where applicable. 
Colors and materials are used to 
reduce the appearance of building 
bulk. Use of earthtone colors is 
encouraged. 
Building heislht appearance is 
minimized 6 vat$ng the height of roof 
elements and setting back higher 
portions of the structure from 
prominent viewpoints. 
Ridgeline silhouettes remain unbroken 
by building elements. Building 
envelopes should be allocated to the 
lower portions of hillside lots, where 
feasible. 
The structure(s) is compatible in terms 
of proportion, size, mass and height 
with homes within the surrounding 
neighborhood 
Architectural features break up 
massing. This can be accomplished by 
varying rooflines, puncturing large wall 
expanses with bay windows or 
recessed wall planes, or using a 
combination of vertical and horizontal 
architectural elements. 
Landscaping helps blend the 
structure(s) with the natural 
environmental setting of the site. 

Existing vegetation is preserved as 
much as possible. 

Jrban Designer's 
:valuation 

N/A 

N/A 

Suggest as a 
Condition of 
Approval that 
landscape in the #ear 
yard be reviewedper 
this criteria 

NIA 

Page 7 
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Application No: 04-0390 (final routing) 

The structure(s) is sited to take 
advantage of existing trees and land 
forms. 
Fast-growing, native landscaping is 
planted to screen elements visible 
from viewpoints located off the parcel 
on which the structure is located 
Second story windows facing 
close neighboring properties are 
minimized. 
Upper floor balconies and decks 
are oriented toward large yard 
areas. 
The structure is located on the site as 
far from property lines as possible. 
Landscaping is used to enhance 
privacy. 
The location of the structure(s) on the 
site minimizes view blockage within 
public viewsheds. 

9 

rf 

9 

9 

January 5,2009 

N/A 

9 

NIA 

Page 8 
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C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z  
DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION COMMENTS 

Project  Planner: Shei 1 a Mcdani e l  Date: December 29, 2008 
Application No. : 04-0390 Time: 10:46:54 

APN: 043-141-04 Page: 1 

Environmental Planning Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON SEPTEMBER 10, 2004 BY ROBIN M BOLSTER ========= 

UPDATED ON SEPTEMBER 10, 2004 BY ROBIN M BOLSTER ========= 

Environmental Planning Miscellaneous Comments 

_____---- _-------- 

NO COMMENT ____----- ______-__ 

REVIEW ON SEPTEMBER 10, 2004 BY ROBIN M BOLSTER ========= ______-_- _-------- 

A t  the time o f  bu i ld ing appl icat ion the fol lowing items must be addressed: 

. 1) Engineered foundation plans are required, which show the augmentation of the 
home’s foundation as required by the geotechnical engineer. 

2 )  Engineered grading and drainage plans must be submitted 
recommendations made i n  the geotechnical report .  

3) Plan review l e t t e r s  from the project  s o i l s  engineer and 
must be submitted. Plan review l e t t e r s  t o  s ta te tha t  the f 
drainage plans are i n  conformance wi th  the recommendations 
prepared f o r  t h i s  s i t e .  

which conform t o  the 

engi neeri ng geol ogi s t  
nal bui ld ing,  grading and 
made i n  the reports 

4) Final Landscape Plans must be submitted f o r  review by the County Geologist. 

5)  A l l  future development, as defined i n  the County Geologic Hazard Ordinance, must 
conform t o  the 35-fOOt setback from the coastal b l u f f  as established by the pro ject  
engi neeri ng geol ogi s t  and geotechni cal engi neer . 

Pr io r  t o  bu i ld ing  permit f i n a l ,  a Declaration o f  Geologic Hazards form must be ex- 
ecuted, recorded wi th  the County Recorder’s o f f i c e  and a copy submitted t o  Environ- 
mental Planning S t a f f .  

Dpw Drainage Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON SEPTEMBER 8 ,  2004 BY JOHN G LUMICAO ========= --------- _____---- 
NO COMMENT 

Dpw Drainage Miscellaneous Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON SEPTEMBER 8, 2004 BY JOHN G LUMICAO ========= A drainage fee ___------ -_____--_ 
w i l l  be assessed on the net increase i n  impervious area. The fees are current ly  
$0.85 per square ft . To receive c red i t  for  previously permitted impervious areas 
bei ng removed, rep1 aced or  modi f i  ed, please submit assessor’s records and any other 
documentation of permitted structures t o  establ i s h  e l  i g i  b i  1 i t y  f o r  fee c red i ts .  
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Discretionary Comments - Continued 

I 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 20, 2004 BY RUTH L ZADESKY ========= 

UPDATED ON JANUARY 11, 2005 BY RUTH L ZADESKY ========= 

- _ - - - - - - - ____-_ --- 
Show driveway plan view and center l ine p r o f i l e .  _____---- ___-_- --- 

~ 

Project Planner: Shei 1 a Mcdani e l  
Application No. : 04-0390 

APN: 043-141-04 

~ 

Dpw Driveway/Encroachment M i  scel laneous Comments 

Date: December 29, 2008 
Time: 10:46:54 
Page: 2 

Dpw Driveway/Encroachment Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON AUGUST 20. 2004 BY RUTH L ZADESKY ========= ____-_ --- _________ 
Driveway t o  conform t o  County Design Cr i t e r i a  Standards. 
Encroachment permit required f o r  a1 1 o f f - s i t e  work i n  the County road r ight-of-way. 

Driveway t o  conform t o  County Design Cr i t e r i a  Standards. 
Encroachment permit required fo r  a l l  o f f - s i t e  work i n  the County road right-of-way. 

UPDATED ON JANUARY 11, 2005 BY RUTH L ZADESKY ========= ____-__ -- __------- 

Dpw Road Engineering Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON SEPTEMBER 8 ,  2004 BY TIM N NYUGEN ========= 1. The driveway must 
meet County o f  Santa Cruz standards. Please provide the fol lowing information for 
the driveway: The s t ructura l  section, a center l ine p r o f i l e ,  and a typ ica l  cross sec- 
ti on. 

_-------- _---_---- 

2.  Indicate on plans how the driveway w i l l  connect t o  the Bay V i e w  Dr. andthere i s  
ex is t ing  curb, gu t te r ,  and sidewalk. ========= UPDATED ON JANUARY 21, 2005 BY GREG J 

No comment. 
MARTIN ========= 

Dpw Road Engineering Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON SEPTEMBER 8, 2004 BY T IM N NYUGEN ========= 

UPDATED ON JANUARY 21, 2005 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 

------ --- ______--_ 
NO COMMENT _____---- --__-____ 

Aptos-La Selva Beach F i r e  Prot D i s t  Completeness C 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON SEPTEMBER 2,  2004 BY ERIN K STOW ========= __-__---- __--_---- 
DEPARTMENT NAME : Aptos/La Sel va F i  r e  Dept . APPROVED 
A 30 foo t  clearance w i l l  be maintained w i th  non-combustible vegetation around a l l  
structures o r  t o  the property l i n e  (whichever i s  a shorter distance). Single 
specimens o f  t rees,  ornamental shrubbery or s imi la r  p lants used as ground covers, 
provided they do not form a means of rap id ly  t ransmi t t ing f i r e  from nat ive growth t o  
any s t ructure are exempt. 
A l l  F i r e  Department bu i ld ing requirements and fees w i l l  be addressed i n  the Building 
Permit phase. 
Plan check i s  based upon plans submitted t o  t h i s  o f f i c e .  Any changes or  a l terat ions 
shal l  be re-submitted f o r  review p r i o r  t o  construction. 

Aptos-La Selva Beach F i r e  Prot D i s t  Miscellaneous 
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Discretionary Comments - Continued 

I 

Project  Planner: Sheila Mcdaniel 
Application No. : 04-0390 

APN: 043- 141 - 04 

Date: December 29. 2008 
Time: 10:46:54 
Page: 3 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2004 BY ERIN K STOW ========= __------- _---- ---- 
NO COMMENT 
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. ~ . ~  1 Gene Raviua - bay viewdoc Page1 I 

October 5,2005 

Mr. David Keyon 
County of Santa Cruz Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street t 

Room 400 
Santa CNZ, CA 95060 

Re: APN 043-141-04 

t 

1 

t l  .- 

Proposed development 534 Bay View Drive, Rio Del Mar 

Dear Mr. Keyon, 

We have been residents of Bay View Drive for over 25 years. We are writing 
to appeal to the Planning Commission's sense of neighborhood, community and 
protection of our coast. The proposed new home will encompass over 8000 
square feet of our quaint, coastal street. It will impact the integrity of not only the 
fragile coastal bluff, but also the privacy, views and ambiance of all surrounding 
residents. 

We are so committed to preserving Bay View Drive as it appears today, that 
we purchased the home next to our existing residence, Bay View, in order to 
preserve our neighborhood from exactly what is happening with this proposed 
"mega-home". 

When making your final determination on the permit for 534 Bay View, please 
consider the fact that the home will be built on all the allowable property, except 
the required setbacks. What will be the impact to the coastal bluff? Perhaps it 
is time to reconsider the current zoning. Just because lot lines include bluffs and 
rocks, is this in the best interest of the coast? 

Please take into consideration the compatibility of this home with the others 
in the neighborhood. How many other residents is this huge home affecting by 
blocking their views, light and privacy? Please give consideration to what 
defines a "neighborhood" and help us preserve ours. 

We are available at any time for a meeting. Since we live directly next door 
to the residence, we would appreciate keeping us in the loop on this project. 
Thank you in advance for your consideration. 

" 
Gene and Dianne Raviua 
(831) 662-2674 
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I DavidKeyon 

Not having received a response, I a m  sending t h i s  E-mail again j u s t  on t h e  
chance that  you did not receive i t .  I f  you were out of the of f ice  or jus t  
unable t o  reply yet due t o  your workload, please accept my apology for the 
added inconvenience. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 

i Subject: 

Michael Abbett [rnike@theabbetts.com] 
Monday, September 12,2005 7:29 AM 
David Keyon 
raoulortiz@yahoo .corn ; gene-ravizza@cei .corn 
Re: Proposed project at 534 Bayview Drive 

Would you please give m e  an update on the s t a tus  of your review of the 
plans for  the 534 Bayview Drive, Aptos project.  When you replied to  my 
earlier E-mail i n  l a t e  July (see below), you indicated tha t  you may be 
ready for  a public hearing i n  two t o  three months, but tha t  due t o  your 
workload, the date was problematic. 

Since that  t i m e  many of us i n  the neighborhood have had informal 
discussions, and some of us have gone t o  the Planning Department t o  review 
the plans. A s  I indicated i n  my earlier E - m a i l  and i n  a let ter that  I sent 
t o  you (did you receive i t?) ,  the overwhelming consensus i n  the 
neighborhood is  tha t  the current plans a re  incompatible with and w i l l  have 
an adverse impact on the neighborhood. W e  are par t icular ly  distraught that  
the archi tect  and owners s e e m  t o  have no in t e re s t  i n  actual ly  considering 
the  impact of t h i s  project on the neighbors. When some of us attended the 
open house tha t  they held on July 2 ,  i n  response t o  an inquiry of whether 
the purpose of the open house w a s  t o  s o l i c i t  input and suggestions from the 
neighbors or  w a s  purely informational, M r .  Br i t ten ls  response w a s  " th i s  is  
s t r i c t l y  for  information." 

A s  you know, the proposed n e w  house is on a property which is  on the b lu f f ,  
and although the en t i r e  property i s  1 6 , 5 0 9  sq. f t . ,  the buildable area i s  
much less than tha t .  Therefore, the percent coverage of the buildable area 
i s  much greater than the 29 .9%/49 .9% s ta ted  i n  the plans as they w e r e  
submitted. I n  f ac t ,  i t  is  clear tha t  the plan is t o  build on v i r tua l ly  a l l  
the property except for  the required setbacks. 

Careful review of the plans shows tha t  the north and south elevations span 
approximately 1 2 0 1 ,  which grea te r  than the depth of almost a l l  l o t s  i n  t h i s  
area.  It is  only by capi ta l iz ing  on the un-buildable par t  of the plot  that  
they are able t o  m e e t  the  maximum allowable coverages, but c lear ly  they a re  
exceeding the in ten t  of those zoning res t r ic t ions .  

W e  i n  the neighborhood would appreciate an update on the s t a tus  of your 
review of t h i s  project .  

Very t ru ly  yours , 

Mike Abbett 
103  Granada Drive 

A t  04 :21  PM 7 / 2 0 / 2 0 0 5 ,  you wrote: 
>Dear Mike Abett, 

I 
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> 
>I w a s  fcjrwarded a copy of your e - m a i l  t o  Larry Kasparowitz, the County's 
>Urban Designer, regarding the proposed new house a t  534 Bayview Drive. I 
>am t he  project  planner fo r  t h i s  project so a l l  future inquir ies  regarding 
> t h i s  pro jec t  should be made through m e .  

>The pro jec t  is  l ike ly  t o  go t o  a public hearing before the Zoning 
>Administrator within the next two t o  three months, and public not ices  w i l l  
>be sent  out t o  a l l  neighbors within 300 f ee t  of the property about two 
>weeks p r i o r  t o  the hearing. Due t o  my current workload, I cannot 
>guarantee a hearing date a t  t h i s  t i m e .  Prior t o  the hearing, you and any 
sother neighbors are f r ee  t o  come and view the plans, as  long a s  you l e t  m e  
>know i n  advance tha t  you are coming so I can leave a set of plans out i n  
>the records room. Any concerns o r  questions should be addressed t o  m e  
>through letters,  e-mail, or  phone calls. 

>My e - m a i l  address i s  pln790@co.santa-cruz.ca.u~, phone i s  (831) 454-3561. 

>David Keyon 
>County of Santa Cruz Planning Dept. 
>Development R e v i e w  

> 

> 

> 

P 


